
 2011 DLF Forum Participants List
Name Job Title Company/Organization Email
Stephen Abrams Associate Director, UC Curation Center California Digital Library Stephen.Abrams@ucop.edu
Laura Akerman Technology and Metadata Librarian Emory University Libraries liblna@emory.edu
Viral Amin Metadata Management Librarian George Washington University Libraries amin@library.gwu.edu
Kristin Anderson LOC librarian28@yahoo.com
Jordon Andrade E-Science Librarian Florida State University jandrade@fsu.edu
Kristin Antelman Assoc. Director for the Digital LIbrary North Carolina State University kristin_antelman@ncsu.edu
Joanne Archer Collections Curator, Special Collections University of Maryland jarcher@umd.edu
Emily Arkin Editor for Digital Publication Development Harvard University Press emily_arkin@harvard.edu
Kenning Arlitsch Associate Dean for IT Services University of Utah kenning.arlitsch@utah.edu
Dale Askey AUL, Library & Learning Technologies McMaster University Library askeyd@mcmaster.ca
Cathy Aster Project Manager Stanford University Libraries caster@stanford.edu
Shawn Averkamp Metadata Librarian University of Alabama smaverkamp@ua.edu
Chris Louis Awre Head of Information Management University of Hull c.awre@hull.ac.uk
Helen Bailey Preservation Specialist Dartmouth College Library Helen.K.Bailey@Dartmouth.edu
Jefferson Bailey Office of Strategic Initiatives Library of Congree jeffersonbailey@gmail.com

Stu Baker
Associate University Librarian for Library 
Technology Northwestern University stubaker@northwestern.edu

Laura Bang
Special & Digital Collections Curatorial 
Assistant Falvey Library, Villanova University laurabang@gmail.com

Chad Barker Manger, Digital Operations Corporation of the President barkercs@ldschurch.org
Alison Bassett WGBH alison_bassett@wgbh.org
Shane Beers Digital Preservation Librarian University of Michigan slbeers@umich.edu
Tali Beesley Forum Fellow UNC Chapel Hill talimckell@gmail.com
Marvin Bielawski Deputy University Librarian Princeton University Library marvinb@princeton.edu
Josh Bishoff Visiting Ethics & Search Services Librarian University of Illinois bishoff2@illinois.edu

Charles Blair
Co-Director, Digital Library Development 
Center University of Chicago Library c-blair@uchicago.edu

Karim Boughida Assicuate Uni.Librarian George Washington University Libraries kboughida@library.gwu.edu
Paul Bracke Associate Dean Purdue University pbracke@purdue.edu
Tim Bryson Librarian Emory University tbryson@emory.edu

Amy Buckland
eScholarship, ePublishing & digitization 
coordinator McGill University Library amy.buckland@mcgill.ca

Laura Burtle
Associate Dean - Digital Library Services 
and Special Collections Georgia State University lburtle@gsu.edu

Carolyn Caizzi Yale University Library carolyn.caizzi@yale.edu
Ann Caldwell Head, Imaging & Metadata Services Brown University E_Caldwell@brown.edu
Priscilla Caplan Assistant Director FCLA pcaplan@ufl.edu



 2011 DLF Forum Participants List
Karen Cariani

Director, WGBH Media Library and 
Archives WGBH Educational Foundation Karen_Cariani@wgbh.org

Kris Carpenter Director, Web Group Internet Archive kcarpenter@archive.org
Todd Carpenter Executive Director NISO todd@niso.org
Sayeed Choudhury Associate Dean Johns Hopkins University sayeed@jhu.edu
Daniel Chudnov Director, Scholarly Technology GWU Libraries dchud@gwu.edu

Susan Chun
Independent Researcher and Museum 
Consultant susan@susanchun.com

Kevin Clair Metadata Librarian Penn State University kmc35@psu.edu
Maureen Clements Librarian National Public Radio maureengclements@gmail.com
Peter Cline Software Developer University of Pennsylvania pcline@pobox.upenn.edu
Jim Coleman Information Techology Project Manager University of Arizona Library colemanj@u.library.arizona.edu
Perry Collins Program Officer National Endowment for the Humanities PCollin@neh.gov
Lisa Colvin UDFR project manager California Digital Library lisa.colvin@ucop.edu
Bill Comstock Head of Imaging Services Harvard Library william_comstock@harvard.edu
Yolanda Cooper Deputy University Librarian University of Miami Libraries ycooper@miami.edu
Bill Corey Scientific Data Consultant Uuniversity of Virginia Library wtc2h@virginia.edu
Angela Courtney Head of Arts & Humanities Indiana University Libraries ancourtn@indiana.edu
Tom Cramer Chief Technology Strategist Stanford University tcramer@stanford.edu
Kim Cumber Non-Textual Materials Unit North Carolina State Archives kim.cumber@ncdcr.gov
Bradley Daigle Director, Digital Curation Services University of Virginia bjd2b@eservices.virginia.edu
Tyler Danstrom Programmer Analyst University of Chicago tdanstrom@uchicago.edu
Esha Datta Programmer/Analyst New York University esha@nyu.edu
Stephen P Davis Director, Libraries Digital Program Columbia University Libraries daviss@columbia.edu
Mark Dehmlow Head, Library Web Department University of Notre Dame mdehmlow@nd.edu
Peter Dietz Software Developer Ohio State University Libraries dietz.72@osu.edu
Tim DiLauro Digital Library Architect Johns Hopkins University timmo@jhu.edu

Molly Dolan
Digital Initiatives and Scholarly 
Communications Librarian West Virginia University molly.dolan@mail.wvu.edu

Jackie Dooley Program Officer OCLC Research dooleyj@oclc.org
Robert Duncan Lafayette College duncanr@lafayette.edu

Jon Dunn
Director of Library Technologies and Digital 
Libraries Indiana University jwd@indiana.edu

Naomi Dushay Stanford University ndushay@stanford.edu
Anne Elguindi Director of Information Delivery Services American University Library elguindi@american.edu
Nancy Elkington Director, Partner Relations OCLC Research elkingtn@oclc.org
John Ellinger Emory University john.ellinger@emory.edu
Nancy Fallgren Metadata Librarian National Library of Medicine fallgrennj@mail.nlm.nih.gov



 2011 DLF Forum Participants List
Melanie Feltner-Reichert Head, Digital Library Initiatives University of Tennessee mfeltner@gmail.com
Catherine Fitch Associate Director University of Minnesota fitch@umn.edu
Rick Fitzgerald Librarian Library of Congress rfit@loc.gov
Declan Fleming Director of IT UCSD dfleming@ucsd.edu
Megan Forbes Collection Manager Museum of the Moving Image mforbes@movingimage.us
Kevin Ford Digital Project Coordinator Library of Congress kefo@loc.gov

Heidi Frank
E-Resources/Special Formats Cataloging 
Librarian New York University hf36@nyu.edu

Meghan Frazer Digital Resource Librarian Kenyon College frazerm@kenyon.edu

Amanda French THATCamp Coordinator
Roy Rosenzweig Center for HIstory and 
New Media, GMU amanda@amandafrench.net

Ann Frenkel
Associate University Librarian for Research 
and Instructional Services UC Riverside afrenkel@ucr.edu

Rachel Frick Director, Digital Library Federation CLIR/DLF rfrick@clir.org

Michael Friscia
Manager, Digital Library and Programming 
Services Yale University Library michael.friscia@yale.edu

Hannah Frost Stanford University Libraries hfrost@stanford.edu
Jeremy Frumkin Assistant Dean for Technology Strategy University of Arizona Libraries frumkinj@u.library.arizona.edu
Mike Furlough Associate Dean Penn State mjf25@psu.edu
William Garrison Dean, USF Libraries University of South Florida wgarrison@usf.edu
Cynthia Ghering Director Michigan State University ghering@msu.edu

Michael Giarlo Digital Library Architect
Digital Library Technologies, Pennsylvania 
State University mjg36@psu.edu

Wendy Gogel Harvard University Library wendy_gogel@harvard.edu
Joshua Gomez Digital Library Programmer Analyst George Washington University jngomez@library.gwu.edu
Justin Gonder eScholarship Operations Coordinator California Digital Library justin.gonder@ucop.edu

Emily Gore
Associate Dean for Digital Scholarship & 
Technology Services Florida State University Libraries egore@fsu.edu

Laura Gottesman Digital Reference Specialist Library of Congress lgot@loc.gov
Don Gourley Associate Director for ISD USDA, ARS, NAL don.gourley@ars.usda.gov

Cheryl Gowing
Director, Information Management & 
Systems University of Miami Libraries cgowing@miami.edu

Todd Grappone AUL - Dig Init and IT UCLA grappone@library.ucla.edu

Harriett Green English and Digital Humanities Librarian University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign green19@illinois.edu
Toby Greenwalt Virtual Services Coordinator Skokie Public Library tgreenwalt@skokielibrary.info

Lisa Gregory
Digital Project Liaison, Digital Information 
Management Program State Library of North Carolina lisa.gregory@ncdcr.gov



 2011 DLF Forum Participants List
Gretchen Gueguen Digital Archivist University of Virginia gmg2n@virginia.edu
Betsy Gunia Data Management Consultant Johns Hopkins University betsy.gunia@jhu.edu

Emily Gustainis Collections Services Archivist
Center for the History of Medicine, 
Countway Library, Harvard Medical School ERN6@hms.harvard.edu

Tom Habing Manager, Software Development Group University of Illinois Library thabing@illinois.edu
Martin Halbert Dean of UNT Libraries Univ. of North Texas martin.halbert@unt.edu
Nathan Hall VTechWorks Librarian Virginia Tech nfhall@vt.edu

Michelle Renee Hammond Associate Director of Public Svces
Morgan State Univ/Earl S Richardson 
Library michelle.hammond@morgan.edu

Myung-Ja (mj) Han Metadata Librarian University of Illinois mhan5592@gmail.com

Sean Hannan
Sheridan Libraries, Johns Hopkins 
University shannan@jhu.edu

Ladd Hanson Head, Library Systems University of Texas at Austin ladd@austin.utexas.edu
Juliet Hardesty User Interface Design Specialist Indiana University jlhardes@indiana.edu
Corey Harper Metadata Services Librarian New York University corey.harper@nyu.edu
Amy Harrell Digital Projects Librarian Trinity College amy.harrell@trincoll.edu

Kevin Hawkins Head, Digital Publishing Production
MPublishing, University of Michigan 
Library

kevin.s.hawkins@ultraslavonic.inf
o

Jason Heldreth University of Illinois heldreth@illinois.edu
Kirk Hess Metadata Librarian University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign kirkhess@illinois.edu
Nate Hill Web Librarian Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Library nathanielhill@gmail.com
Diane Hillmann Metadata Management Associates metadata.maven@gmail.com

Barrie Howard NDIIPP Program Management Coordinator Library of Congress bhow@loc.gov
Patricia Hswe Digital Collections Curator Penn State University phswe@psu.edu
Salwa Ismail Georgetown University sip9@georgetown.edu

Lori Jahnke
S. Gordon Castigliano Director of Digital 
Library Initiatives College of Physicians of Philadelphia ljahnke@collegeofphysicians.org

Ronald Jantz Digital Library Architect Rutgers University Libraries rjantz@rci.rutgers.edu

Rick Johnson
Unit Manager, Digital Library Applications 
Unit University of Notre Dame rick.johnson@nd.edu

Leslie Johnston Chief of Repository Development Library of Congress lesliej@loc.gov
Carl Jones Digital Library Systems Manager Massachusetts Institute of Technology carlj@mit.edu
Paul Joseph Systems Librarian University of British Columbia Library paul.joseph@ubc.ca
Martin Kalfatovic Associate Director Smithsonian Institution Libraries martin.kalfatovic@gmail.com
Eric Kansa UC Berkeley / Open Context ekansa@ischool.berkeley.edu
Jessie Keck Software Developer Stanford University jkeck@stanford.edu



 2011 DLF Forum Participants List
Spencer Keralis Postdoctoral Research Assoc. Univ. of North Texas spencer.keralis@unt.edu
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Shana Kimball Interim Head, MPublishing
MPublishing, University of Michigan 
Library kimballs@umich.edu
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Miriam Posner Mellon Postdoctoral Fello Emory University Libraries miriam.posner@emory.edu
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Tip Ros Chantrabot System Engineer CCS t.ros@content-conversion.com

Chelcie Rowell MSLS Candidate (Expected 2013)
School of Library and Information Science, 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill chelcie@live.unc.edu
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